INTRODUCED BY: Councilmember Bwayne Smotherson DATE: July 22, 2024

BILL NO. 9553 ORDINANCE NO, 7362

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE PETITION
CREATING THE MARKETS AT OLIVE COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT AND REMOVING CERTAIN PROPERTY FROM THE DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, by adoption of Ordinance No. 7131 on July 13, 2020, the City Council approved a
petition requesting the formation of The Markets at Olive Community Improvement District (the “District™)
pursuant to Sections 67.1401 to 67.157] of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (the “CID Act™); and

WHEREAS, expansions to the boundaries of the District were subsequently approved in accordance
with the requirements of the CID Act by approval of Ordinance No. 7153 on June 14, 2021 and Ordinance
No. 7208 on November 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, to finance or refinance projects undertaken by or on behalf of the District, The
Industrial Development Authority of University City, Missouri (the “IDA™), at the request of the City and
the District, issued its (1) $45,760,000 original principal amount Tax Increment and Special District Revenue
Bonds (Markets at Olive Project), Series 2023A, and (2) $43,344,456.19 original principal amount
Subordinate Taxable Tax Increment and Special District Revenue Notes (Markets at Olive Project), Series
2023B (together with any notes, bonds or other obligations issued to refund or refinance such bonds and
notes, the “TIF Obligations™); and

WHEREAS, the District boundaries currently include, among other property, approximately 16.08
acres located northeast of the Olive Boulevard and Interstate 170 interchange currently owned by Costco
Wholesale Corporation (as further identified on the map of the District attached as Exhibit A attached hereto,
the “North Phase Anchor Site™); and

WHEREAS, the City has received the amendment to the petition creating the District attached hereto
as Exhibit B (the “Amended Petition™) seeking to limit the District’s authority to issue or cause to be issued
any bonds, notes or other obligations payable from District sales tax revenues generated by taxable sales at
the North Phase Anchor Site other than the TIF Obligations (and in no event, allowing any obligations of the
District payable from District sales tax revenues generated by taxable sales at the North Phase Anchor Site
to mature after June 9, 2052); and

WHEREAS, the Amended Petition has been executed by the applicable number of property owners
within the District required by the CID Act and may, pursuant to the CID Act, be approved by ordinance of
the City Council following a duly-noticed public hearing; and

WHEREAS, Section 67.1441 of the CID Act permits the City to remove real property from the
District by ordinance upon written request of the applicable property owner and following (1) consent of the
District’s Board of Directors, (2) a finding that the District can meet its obligations without the revenues from
the property to be removed, and (3) a public hearing relating to the removal of the applicable property from
the District boundaries; and

WHEREAS, in a letter dated July 12, 2024, Costco Wholesale Corporation submitted a written
request to the City requesting that the City approve the removal of the North Phase Anchor Site from the
District, effective upon the earlier of (a) the repayment of all TIF Obligations or (b) June 9, 2052; and



WHEREAS, the District’s sales tax revenues generated by taxable retail sales at the North Phase
Anchor Site are pledged only to the payment of the TIF Obligations; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2024, the Board of Directors of the District adopted Resolution No. 24-
004, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C (the “CID Resolution™), consenting to the requested
removal of the North Phase Anchor Site from the District and finding that, effective upon the earlier of (a)
the repayment of all TIF Obligations or (b) June 9, 2052, the District will be able to meet its then-existing
obligations without the revenues generated by or on the North Phase Anchor Site; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly-noticed public hearing on July 30, 2024, where at all
interested parties were permitted to speak regarding the Amended Petition and the requested removal of the
MNorth Phase Anchor Site from the District;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Amended Petition is hereby approved and the District’s powers shall hereafter be
limited as provided in the Amended Petition.

Section 2. Based on the limitations contained in the Amended Petition, the CID Resolution and the
representations of the District, the City Council hereby finds that the District can meet its obligations without
any revenues from the North Phase Anchor Site following the earlier of (a) the repayment of all TIF
Obligations or (b) June 9, 2052,

Section 3. Effective upon the earlier of (a) the repayment of all TIF Obligations or (b) June 9, 2052,
the North Phase Anchor Site shall be removed from the boundaries of the District with no further actions or
approvals of the City Council necessary,

Section 4. The City hereby agrees to use any revenues transferred to the City by the CID pursuant
to Section 5 of the CID Resolution for purposes permitted by the CID Act that benefit the North Phase Anchor
Site (such as street repairs or landscaping).

Section 5. The officers of the City are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents and
take such actions as they may deem necessary or advisable to carry out and perform the purposes of this
Ordinance. All actions taken to date by the officers of the City with respect to the removal of real property
from the District, including, without limitation, the provision of notices for the public hearing regarding the
removal of such property from the District, are hereby ratified.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and
approval,

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]



PASSED and ADOPTED THIS 30™ DAY OF JULY, 2024,

(Seal)

ATTEST:

el e e

CITY CLERK

CERTIFIED TO BE CORRECT AS TO FORM:

%jﬂ%.
CITY/ATTORNEY/ |

._I_?-——'__"

&

N\

MAYV t



EXHIBIT A

NORTH PHASE ANCHOR SITE

RN
o .fm.._? e
RN

Vit

..._-.

ity
el
N
L L
o
s

s,
i

PRa IR PR S A e

_:..
S |
G T s L s M
GRS RER YN g

% Jlf.i Wy
N SRR m

NN N

%

n
Gl

VO MOSOD0M

N T ]
e
s OO
L ﬂwrd.w. m.ﬁ.ﬁ.v .—...ﬂﬁ\k.mﬂuw&...\mt“

A

kx__._

s

o
&
)

i

< (=
& i w |
N
f.rﬂf. % th.llﬂ.ﬂ
. (] e

o 'y

ARG AR \-_v
++_....\\\_...____W+"\.._ -W}_p.._. P
7 +V+.&.1M.\+.ﬁﬂ.ﬁ .“ﬁm\.—h.u@

o s

o

£ +-\h.

gl

E.Mi-oﬁ\_w.._

[T el 0

R i e |

e \hﬁ.p..d @\Mﬂ SIS %u&ﬁ@_\.

I L) n@vﬂfé J..\\%._.ﬂ-\# ...&M..._ .\.\...r_.ﬁ_.“

RN st
aL=




EXHIBIT B

AMENDED PETITION



MARKETS AT OLIVE
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

Amendment to the Petition of the Markets at Olive
Community Improvement District
Pursuant to Sections 67.1401-67.1571 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri, as Amended

City of University City, Missouri

July 17, 2024



EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A - DISTRICT BOUNDARY MAP

EXHIBIT B — LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE DISTRICT

EXHIBIT C — LISTING OF PROPERTY WITHIN THE DISTRICT, INCLUDING PARCEL
NUMBER, OWNER AND ASSESSED VALUE

EXHIBIT D— LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE NORTH PHASE ANCHOR SITE

EXHIBIT E — FIVE-YEAR FLAN



AMENDMENT TO THE PETITION OF THE
MARKETS AT OLIVE COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

To the City of University City, Missouri:

U. City, L.L.C., 170 and Olive Holdco, LLC and Costco Wholesale Corporation as the
undersigned petitioners, ( “Petitioners™) are the owners or representatives of the owners of record
of more than fifty percent (50%) (a) by assessed value of all real property within the Markets at
Olive Commnunity Tmprovement District (the “Disfricr’™); and (b) per capita of all owners of real
property within the District. The District was formed as a political subdivision of the State of
Missouri pursuant to Section 67.1411 of the Community Improvement District Act, Sections
67.1401 to 67.1571 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended (the “CID Acr”) and the
Amended and Restated Petition to Establish a Community Improvement District (the
“Establishment Petition™) approved by the City of University City, Missouri {the “Cigy™),
pursuant to Ordinance No. 7131 passed and approved on July 13, 2020 (the “Establishment
Ordinance™. The District boundaries were previously expanded by the City’s approval of two
(2) separate Petitions to Add Real Property to the Markets at Olive Community Improvement
District (the “First Addition Petition”, and the “Second Additlon Petitlon”, and together with
the Fstablishment Petition, collectively, the “Original Petition™) pursuant to Ordinance Nos.
7153 and 7208 passed and approved June 14, 2021 and November 28, 2022, respectively (the
“First Addition Ordinance” and the “Second Addition Ordinance”, and together with the
Establishment Ordinance, collectively, the “Original CID Ordinance”).

Petitioners herchy file this Amendment to the Original Petition (this “Amendment™) and
request that the Cily amend the Original Petition as follows:

l. A boundary map of the District and a legal description of the District are set forth on
Exhibit A and Exhibit B. respectively, atlached hereto and incorporated herein

2. Based on the real property tax records of the St. Louis County Assessor's Office, as
supplemented by real property records available to Petitioners, as of the date of filing this
Amendment, there are four (4) owners of real estate parcels within the District, which are
U. City, L.L.C, 170 and Olive Holdeo, LLC, Costco Wholesale Corporation and
Woodchase Plaza, LLC. The total assessed value of all the land and improvements
within the District is $9,097,110. Petitioners represent 89.88% by assessed value and
75% per capita of all owners of the real property within the District. A table that
identifies the real property within the District by St. Louis County Assessor’s Office
Parcel Number, Owner and Assessed Valuation for the 2024 tax year is set forth on
Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

=——_" 3

i Petitioners desire to preserve the authorizations set forth in the Original Petition and
Original CID Ordinance except as amended hereby, and, therefare, the District shall have
all powers provided in the C1D Act, except as otherwise provided in this Amendment.

4. Petitioners do not seek to limit the revenue generation or borrowing capacity of the
District, except as follows, To finance or refinance projects undertaken by or on behalf
of the District, The Industrial Development Authority of University City, Missouri has
previously issued, at the request of the District, its (1) $45,760,000.00 original principal



amount Tax Increment and Special District Revenue Bonds (Markets at Olive Project),
Series 2023A, and (2) $43,344,456.19 original principal amount Subordinate Taxable
Tax Increment and Special District Revenue Notes (Markets at Olive Project), Series
2023B (together with any notes, bonds or other obligations issued to refund or refinance
such bonds and notes, the “TIF Obligations™). The District boundaries currently include
a parcel of real property of approximately 16.08 acres generally located northeast of
Olive Boulevard and the Interstate 170 currently owned by Costco Wholesale
Corporation as more precisely described in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated
herein (the “North Phase Anchor Site”). Pursuant to this Amendment, the District shall
be specifically limited and shall not have the authority to issue or cause to be issued any
bonds, notes or other obligations payable from District sales tax revenues generated by
taxable sales at the North Phase Anchor Site other than the TIF Obligations (and in no
event shall any obligations of the District payable from District sales tax revenues
generated by taxable sales at the North Phase Anchor Site mature afier June 9, 2052).

A “new” Five-Year Plan supplementing the Five-Year Plan attached to the Original
Petition and updating the powers of the District in regard to its authority to issue or cause
to issue any bonds, notes or other obligations payable from District sales lax revenues
generated by taxable sales at the North Phase Anchor Site is set forth on Exhibit E,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

If any provision of this Amendment shall be held or determined to be invalid, inoperative
or unenforceable as applied in any particular case, or in all cases, the remaining sections,
clauses and provisions of this Amendment shall remain valid, operative and enforceable
to the fullest extend allowed by law.

Each of the exhibits to this Amendment are incorporated herein and made a part of this
Amendment by reference.

Notice to Petitioners:

The signatures of the signers of this Amendment may not be withdrawn later than
seven (7) days after this Amendment is filed with the City Clerk of the City.

By execution and submission of this Amendment, Petitioners respectfully request that the
Original Petition be amended, and Petitioners respectfully request that the City Council
hold a public hearing and adopt an ordinance approving this Amendment in accordance
with Sections 67.1421.5(3) and 67.1431 of the CID Aect.



e
L

UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI - CLERK'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF AMENDMENT:

This Amendment was filed in my office via E 'H'Ui.l on July l l , 2024,

LY

(SEAL)

" B2k Saes

City Clerk




PETITIONER:
NAME OF OWNER:
TELEPHONE NUMBER;

MAILING ADDRESS:

NAME OF SIGNER AND BASIS OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY TO SIGN:
SIGNER'S TELEPHONE NUMBER:

SIGNER’'S MAILING ADDRESS:

TYPE OF ENTITY:
MAP:

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION
NUMBERS:

ASSESSED VALUE:

U. City, L.L.C.

(314) 370-6801

e/o Lawrence R, Chapman, Jr.

1401 S, Brentwood Blvd., Suite 625

St. Louis, MO 63144

Lawrence R. Chapman, Ir., as Vice President of
CRG Services Management, LLC, the Manager of
U. City, L.L.C.

(314) 952-7790

1401 S, Brentwood Blvd,, Suite 625
St. Lonis, MO 63144

Missouri limited liability company

See Exhibit A

See Exhibit C

$1,917,690 (See Exhibit C)

ISIGNATURE PAGE OF PETITIONER U. CITY, L.L.C. TO AMENDMENT

FOLLOWS]



By executing this Amendment on this 15" day of July, 2024, the undersigned represents
and warrants that he is authorized to execule this Amendment on behalf of the property owner
named immediately below. The undersigned also acknowledges that his signature may not be
withdrawn later than seven (7) days after this Amendment is filed with the City Clerk of the City.

U. City, L..L..C., a Missouri limited labilily
company

By: CRG Services Management, LLC, a
Missouri limited liability company, its
Manager

STATEOF Missevr ),
) SS.
COUNTY OF 1. Louis )

On this |5 day of July 2024, before me appeared Lawrence R. Chapman Jr., to me
personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice President and
authorized representative of CRG Services Management, L1LC, a Missouri Jimited liability
company, which is the Manager of U. City, L.L.C., a Missouri limited liability company, and
that said Amendment was signed on behalf of U, City, L.L.C. by authority of its manager(s) and
member(s) and acknowledged to me that he executed said Amendment as said limited liability
company's [ree acl and deed.

Subscribed and affirmed before me this | =™ day of July 2024.

Eresenf >y

Naotary Publi

EMMA BUTLER
Notary Public, Notary Sanl
State of Mizsouri
St. Louis City
Commission # 231268131
My Commission Expiras 01-02-2027

Printed Name: EH bd ﬁa UTLERE

My Commission Expires: _ 01 . 62 - 2027




PETITIONER:

MNAME OF OWNER:
TELEPHONE NUMBER.:
MAILING ADDRESS:

NAME OF SIGNER AND BASIS OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY TO SIGN:
SIGNER’S TELEPHONE NUMBER:
SIGNER’S MAILING ADDRESS:

TYPE OF ENTITY:
MAP:

PARCEL IDENTIFIC ATION
NUMBERS:

ASSESSED VALUE:

170 and Olive Holdeo, LLC
(314) 370-6801
¢/o Lawrence R. Chapman, Jr.

1401 §. Brentwood Blvd., Suite 623
St. Louis, MO 63144

Lawrence R. Chapman, Jr., as Vice President of
CRG Services Management, LLC, the Manager of
170 and Olive Holdeo, LLC

(314) 952-7790

1401 8. Brentwood Blvd., Suite 625
5t. Louis, MO 63144

Missouri limited liability company
See Exhibit A
See Exhibit C

$2,330,530 (See Exhibit C)

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF PETITIONER 170 AND OLIVE HOLDCO, LLC TO
AMENDMENT FOLLOWS]|



By execuling this Amendment on this (5" day of July 2024. the undersigned represents
and warrants that he is authorized Lo execute this Amendment on behall of the properly owner
named immediately below. The undersigned also acknowledges that his signature may not be
withdrawn later than seven (7) days after this Amendment is filed with the City Clerk of the City.

170 and Olive Holdco, LI.C, a Missouri
limited liability company

By: CRG Services Management, LLC, a
Missouri Jimited liability company, its
Manager

2

-

STATEOF Hissoomn )
) S5,
COUNTY OF <71 Lows )

On this _|=™ day of July 2024, before me appeared Lawrence R. Chapman Jr., to me
personally known. who being by me duly sworn, did say thal he is the Vice President and
authorized representative of CRG Services Management, LLC, a Missouri limited liability
company, which is the Manager of 170 and Olive lloldeo, LLC, 2 Missouri limited liability
company, and that said Amendment was signed on behalf of 170 and Olive Holdco, LLC by
authority of its manager(s) and member(s) and acknowledged to me that he executed said
Amendment as said limited liability company’s free act and deed.

Subsctibed and affirmed before me this (5™ day of July 2024.

m e n————— ——S= ——
Notary Publi EMMA BUTLER
i Notary Public, Notary Seal
Printed Name:  T4iea Doutiee, T

. Louis City
Commisgsion # 23126131
My Commission Expires 01-02-2027

My Commission Expires: 0! - 02 2027



PETITIONER:

NAME OF OWNER:

TELEPHONE NUMBER:

MAILING ADDRESS:

NAME OF SIGNER AND BASIS OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY TO SIGN:
SIGNER’S TELEPHONE NUMBER:

SIGNER'S MAILING ADDRESS:

TYPE OF ENTITY:
MAP:

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION
NUMBERS:

ASSESSED VALUE:

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION
{425) 313-8100

000 Lake Drive
Issaquah, WA 98027

David Messner as Senior Vice President —
Real Estate

(425) 313-8100

999 Lake Drive

Issaquah, WA 98027
Washington corporation
See Exhibit A

See Exhibit C

$3,928,600 (Sec Exhibit C)

|SIGNATURE PAGE OF COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION FOLLOWS]



By executing this Amendment on this ____ day of July 2024, the undersigned represents
and warrants that he is authorized to execute this Amendment on behalf of the property owner
named immediately below. The undersigned also acknowledges that his signature may not be
withdrawn later than seven (7) days after this Amendment is filed with the City Clerk of the City.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION, a
Washington corporation

b L0 Mt

MName:

SVP Real Estate
Title;

STATE OF w‘ﬂsﬁ}_z )
. ) ss.
COUNTY OF J'i_.a%_ )

On this /. E day of July 2024, belore me appeared David Messner, to me personally
known, who being by me duly swom, did say that he is the Senior Vice President — Real Estate

of Costco Wholesale Corporation, a Washington corporation, and that said Amendment was
signed on behalf of Costco Wholesale Corporation and acknowledged to me that he executed

said Amendment as said corporation’s free act and deed.

bscribed and/aifirmed before me this £&__ day of July 2024,

Not lic L L LT
A

N
o GARD, ety
\“‘ "3 -------- }'r o,
Printed Name: e oA MQN ™ & S
- .

£ 5 ‘::-1‘
My Commission Expires: 5 @ “2AS H NOTARy % 3
i = _| 3
- p = =
5__%:‘_‘ valic % §
R



Exhibit A

District Boundary Map



OYOH NOSQO0M avou LHOINMOW "N

- 4‘1. L = fl.d_ l#"‘.l. ‘i_i - _-..ﬂ.l-“_f .ﬂ.l.-..rﬂ.lrﬂ“.llll.q.l hrl.lr.l
1..*010”.1#‘ .ﬁf@."l%\‘ ‘t\.‘\"ﬂ@" ﬂ. M f. T T L ._.l_-.-.._a
Aty 0.—.;.#._.\..\0 AL AN A gl SEEREEE .
Sl RO N
e - "
N B o s st b
B ftﬂ_&iﬂfﬁﬂ‘# .r.f. .f.v.‘..r M.H.vhi...h.iﬂﬂ—.ﬂoﬂﬁ‘i’i% .va#ﬁ_‘-. .-fﬂ.f.x _._. % v
S R S R I ORI g oo N
e T e s 0 ot B ) N
-.quivnw\ +.—.H+M\V.4.v.._ .\L.! o .11 o L ..«ﬂ....,.._ﬂ..._.... . “ wiy T PN

G

B, ™ ™
1

—
el o i

™ ™, (]
;W A
2

{
'u » -
H ...|!.I..H||./|.| .
- E P
e b
“ j B
[ " .,.;.xz...
]
i .
- v |.f|
1 " it
[ ]
L]
]
[
]
]
]
: Y
L) []
[ ]
1
T &
i ] g
- | !/,,ﬁ.m o
ol . o A, >
L T4 ]
NN
= i



Exhibit B

District Legal Description



S89°47I3E 86.31"~\ ——
,ﬂf"'Y\" =7 "~ 3269
/ N 589'58'54°F p
k 279.59 p -
589'55'20"F S00'03'03°E —
127.54° £4.67
L=208.73" RrJJ:I'.-dJ'_/ h: O
A=0360506" =T o L1
Ch=5180536'€, 20530 E ?
L=178.37, A=268.90' -~ s T
5=0381312"— . L Ny
Ch=S5170040"E, 176.07" ¢y 1 inch = 250 ftL
o
o
=
=
35
¥ |
H ="
§ o
o
[~
3 —=——NO1 36 25"W 5000238 W — \
3
W te2d o 128z \
< .
E OLIVE BOULEVARD =
B g S 1z
B ~——NOZ10'13E '
= 98.93' 5001309 W -
= 277.28' +*
o
=
v
vl B
S1030'09"W '«-. =
&\, 156.89" W ]
B N -
o o
ol neos204 W
2 e N\ -~ %6032’ -*7
= “—NEg g4I "W
8|9 102.69"
4B NBIBO24"W /
= |
3 300.00
\'\1— NBS'43°02"W 'P.O.B.  wegusoz'w /F' s
~ 41579 -7 650.33' e
(GRIMES CONSULTING, INC. g0 gm0 sim <o)
5 » ST LOUIS, MO. 63128
- - PH. (314) B49-5100
Civil Engincering & Surveying Services FAx [314) 849-6010
www.grimesconsulting.com
DRAWN BT DATE: CHECKED BY: DATE: JGE HUMEER:
\(MRL  8/15/22 [ RCS 8/15/22 3082.H 1of 2 )




- )

——— PROPERTY BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION ===
MARKET AT OUVE CID

& troct of land situated in the City of Universily City, the Counlty of 5t. Louis ond the Stote of Missouri, being
oll of Morket ot Olive, a subdivision filed for record in Plot Bock 369 Poge 124 of the Land Recerds of soid St.
Louis County, Missourl, all of Morket ol Qlive Plat 2, o subdivision filed for record in Flot Book 370, Poge 202
of said Lond Records, port of Blocks 1, 2 ond 3 of St Potrick Courts, o subdivision recarded in Plat Book 48,
page 33 of sgid Lond Records, dl of the Resubdivision of Lots 3 ond 4 of Beyers Subdhvision. o subdivision
recorded in Plal Book 257, poge 24 of said Lond Records, port of Beyers Subdivision, o subdivision recorded in
Plol Book 272, poge 30 of sold Land Records, o trocl of land conveyed to U City LLC o5 recorded in Deed
Book 22858, poge 585 of =oid Lond Records, all of that part of the fullcwin% right—of-woys: Elmore Court, 50
feet wide, Richard Court, 50 feet wide, Orchord Court, 50 feet wide, Briscoe Ploce, 50 feet wids, ond being
more particulorly described gs Tollows:

COMMENCING ot the Mortheost comer of a troct of lond conveyed to Bodker Gilllom os recorded in Deed Book
13658, page 445 of said Lond Records, soid troct of land wiso being Lot 58 of Mcknight Heights, o subdivision
recorded in Plat Book 54, poge 41 of sold Lond Records, soid Mortheast corner olso being the Scutheost
corner of McKnight Dewns, o subdivision fled for record in Plot Book 55, Poge B9 of soid lond records, and
olso being on the Weslern right—of—way line of McKnight Read; thence lecving soid Western right—of-woy line
ond dlong the Morth line of said Mckright Hilghts subdivision, said Nerth line alse being the South line of sold
McKnight Downs subdivision, Morth B9 degrees 43 minutes 02 seconds West, B50.33 feet to the Southwest
corner of sold McKnight Downs subdivision, ond olso being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the tract herein
described; thence continuing olong soid Morth line of MeKnight Heighls subdivision, North 89 degrees 43
minutes 02 seconds West, o distonce of 41575 feet io the Eastern line of o troct of lond conveyed to
Bi-Stale Development Agency af the Missouri—llinois Metropolilon District os recorded in Deed Book 13245
poge 1568 of soid Lond Records; thence leaving sald MNorth line of McKnight Heights subdivision ond dlong soid
Eostern Line of Bi—State Development Agency of the Missouri-lllincis Metropoliton District troct, including
crossing Olive Boulevord right—of-way, the follewing courses ond distonces: MNorth 01 degrees 20 minules 54
seconds West, o dislonce of 768.92 feel; North 02 degrees 10 minutes 13 seconds Eost, o digtonce of 9883
fest; Worth 01 degrees 36 minutes 25 seconds West, o distance of 18.24 feet to a polat of curvolure; 1117.49
feat alorg the ore of o curve to the right hoving a rodius of 1860.00 feet, through o centrat angle of 34
degrees 25 minutes 25 seconds, with o chord that bears North 15 degrees 36 minutes 1B seconds Eost, o
distonce of 110076 feet to the Horthwest corner of soid Morket ot Olive subdivision, sold comer olso being the
Southwest comer of o troct of lond conveyed to Costco Wholesale Corporation by Deed Book 25382, Poge 50
of soid Lond Records: thence leoving soid Eostern line and olong the Seutharn line of =aid Coslco froct the
followlng eourses ond distonces: South B2 degrees 55 minutes 20 ssconds tosl, o disfonce of 127.54 feet;
South B9 degrees 58 minules 54 Seconds Eost, o distonce of 278.59 feel; South B degrees 47 minules 33
seoonds Eost, o distance of 66.31 feel to the Soulheost comer of soid Costco troct, soid Southeosl cornar
olso being thé Southwest corner of o troct of lond conveyed to U. City, LLC by Deed Book 25348, Poge 1933
of soid Lond Records; thence along the Southern fine of soid U City troct, South 889 degrees 47 minules 33
seconds Eost, o distance of 342.69 feet to the Western right—cf-woy line of Woodson Read, voriable widih;
thence leoving said Southemn Line ond olong said Western right of line of Woodson Reod ond McKnight Roed,
including crossing Olive Boulevard righi—of—way the following courses and distances! South 00 degrees 03
minutes D3 seconds East, o disiance of 64.67 feet to o polni of curvoture; 208.75 fest along the orc af a
curve io the teft hoving o rodius of 331,43 feel, through o central ongle of 36 degrees 05 minutes 06
smconds, with @ chord thol bears Scuth 18 degrees 05 minutes 36 seconds Eost, o distonce of 205.30 feel to
v point of reverse curvoture; 179,37 feet clong the arc of @ curve to the right, having o redivs of 268.90
feet, through o centrol angle of 38 degrees 13 minutes 12 seconds, with a chord thot bears Seuth 17 degrees
00 minuies 40 secands Eost, o distonce of 176.07 feet; South 00 degrees 14 minutes 59 seconds West, o
distonce of B42.91 feet: thence Scuth DO degrees 02 minutes 39 seconds West, o distance of 128.26 feet;
thence South 00 degrees 13 minutes 02 seconds West, o distonce of 277.28 feet; thence Gouth 10 degrees 30
minstes D9 seconds West, o distonce of 156.89 fest {o the Mortheost corner of soid McKnighi Downs
subdivision; thence olong the Northern line of soid MeKnight Downs subdivision, the following courses ond
distances: North 89 degrees 52 minutes 04 secends West, o distonce of 360,32 feel; Morih B9 degrees 44
minutes 35 seconds West, o distonce of 102.69 feet; North B9 degrees 50 minuies 24 seconds Westi, o
distonce of 300.00 feet to the Northwesi corner of sold McKnight Downs subdivision: thence leoving soid
Marthern line ond clong the Western line of soid McKnight Downs subdivision, South 00 degrees 15 minutes 25
seconds Wesl, o distonca of 315.53 feet lo the Poinl of Beginning.

Containing 46.008 Acres by Grimes Consulting, Inc. doted August 2022.

(GRIMES CONSULTING, INC. rp,as oo s o)

= p . - " PH. (314) B49-6100
Civil Engineering & Surveying Services FAx (314) 849-6010

www.grimescensulting. com

CRAMN BY: DATE: JOB KUMBER:

\_MRL “sns/22|RCS 8/15/22 3082H | 2 of 2 )




Exhibit C

Listing of Property Within the District,
Parcel Number, Owner and Assessed
Valuation



Numbe Property Owner 2024 Assessed Yalue
17K432007 Costco Wholesale Corporation $3,928,600

17K432096 170 and Olive Holdeo, LLC $753,820
17K432106 170 and Olive Holdeo, LLC $313,540
17K432085 U. City, L.L.C. $372,060
17K432139 Woodchase Plaza LLC $445,500
17K432128 Woodchase Plaza 1.1.CC 518,500
17KA432052 Woodchase Plaza LLC' $456,290
17K432063 170 and Olive Holdco, LLC $705,090
17K432029 170 and Olive Holdco, LLC $558,080
170640632 U. City, LL.C. $1,545.630
$9,097,110

' Per the records of the S1. Louis County Assessor's Office, Parcel Number 17K432052 is owned by 170 and Olive
Holdeo, LLC, but Parcel Number 17K432052 was transferred to Woodchase Plaza LLC by the deed recarded as

Document Number 2023112900366 of the St. Louls County records.



Exhibit D

Legal Description of the
North Phase Anchor Site



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE NORTH PH HOR SITE

Lot 1 of Market at Olive Plat 1, according to the plat thereof, recorded at Plat Book 369, Page
124, of the St. Louis County Records, which contains approximately 16.08 acres



Exhibit E

Five-Year Plan



SUPPLEMENT TO THE FIVE-YEAR PLAN
THE MARKETS AT OLIVE COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Introduction

The Markets at Olive Community Improvement District (the “District”) was formed as a
political subdivision of the State of Missouri pursuant to Section 67.1411] of the Community
Improvement District Act, Sections 67.1401 to 67.1571 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, as
amended (the “CID Acf”) and the Amended and Restated Petition to Establish a Community
Improvement District (the “Establishment Petition™) approved by the City of University City,
Missouri (the “Cligy™), pursuant to Ordinance No. 7131 passed and approved on July 13, 2020 (the
“Establishment Ordinance™). The District boundaries were previously expanded by the City’s
approval of two (2) separate Petitions to Add Real Property to the Markets at Olive Community
Improvement District (the “First Addition Petition”, and the “Second Addition Petition™, and
tngether with the Establishment Petition, collectively, (he “Original Petition™) pursuant to
Ordinance Nos. 7153 and 7208 passed and approved June 14, 2021 and November 28, 2022,
respectively (the “Firsr Addition Ordinance” and the “Second Addition Ordinance”, and together
with the Establishment Ordinance, collectively, the “Original CID Ordinance™). As required by
the CID Act, this Five-Year Plan (the “Plan”) is an exhibit to an Amendment to the Original
Petition (the “4mendment”) being fled with City. This “new™ Plan is a supplement to the Five-
Year Plan attached to the Original Petition (the “Original Plan") and updates the powers granted
to the District

Limitation on the Distriet’s Authority to | or Cau Issue Bonds, Notes or Other
Obligation

The Original Petition and the Original CID Ordinance did not limit the revenue generation
or borrowing capacity of the District as provided in the CID Act. To finance or refinance projects
undertaken by or on behalf of the District, The Industrial Development Authority of University
City, Missouri has previously issued, at the request of the District, its (1) $45,760,000.00 original
principal amount Tax Increment and Special District Revenue Bonds (Markets at Olive Project),
Series 2023A, and (2) $43,344,456.19 original principal amount Subordinate Taxable Tax
Increment and Special District Revenue Notes (Markets at Olive Project), Series 2023B (together
with any notes, bonds or other obligations issued to refund or refinance such bonds and notes, the
“TIK Obligations”). The District boundaries currently include a parcel of real property of
approximately 16.08 acres generally located northeast of Olive Boulevard and the Interstate 170
currently owned by Costco Wholesale Corporation as more precisely described in Exhibit D to
the Amendment (the “North Phase Anchor Site”). Pursuant to the Amendment, the District
shall be specifically limited and shall not have the authority to issue or cause to be issued any
bonds, notes or other obligations payable from District sales tax revenues generated by taxable
sales at the North Phase Anchor Site other than the TIF Obligations (and in no event, shall any
obligations of the District payable from District sales tax revenues generated by taxable sales at
the North Phase Anchor Site mature after June 9, 2052,



Except for the specific limitation above in regard to the District’s borrowing authority, all
other provisions of the Original Plan remain unchanged including the following:

District Location;

District Boundaries;

Purposes of the District:

Sources of District Funds;

Governance;

Estimated Costs Related to the District Project; and

Anticipated Schedule for the District's Improvements, Activities and Services

iU R



EXHIBIT C

CID RESOLUTION



RESOLUTION NO. 24-004

A RESOLUTION OF THE MARKETS AT OLIVE COMMUNITY
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CONSENTING TO AND APPROVING
THE REMOVAL OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY FROM THE
DISTRICT; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN ACTIONS IN
CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, by adoption of Ordinance No. 7131 on July 13, 2020, the City Council of
the City of University City, Missouri (the “City”)} approved a petition requesting the formation of
The Markets at Olive Community Improvement District (the “District™); and

WHEREAS, expansions to the boundaries of the District were subsequently approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Community Improvement District Act, Sections
67.1401 to 67.1571 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended (the “CID Act™) by approval
of Ordinance No. 7133 on June 14, 2021 and Ordinance No. 7208 on November 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, to finance or refinance projects undertaken by or on behalf of the District,
The Industrial Development Authority of University City, Missouri (the “IDA™), at the request of
the City and the District, issued its (1) $45,760,000.00 original principal amount Tax Increment
and Special District Revenue Bonds (Markets at Olive Project), Series 2023A, and (2)
$43,344,456.19 original principal amount Subordinate Taxable Tax Increment and Special
District Revenue Notes (Markets at Olive Project), Series 2023B (together with any notes, bonds
or other obligations issued to refund or refinance such bonds and notes, the “TIF Obligations™),
and

WHEREAS, the District boundaries currently include, among other property,
approximately 16.08 acres located northeast of the Olive Boulevard and Interstate 170
interchange currently owned by Costco Wholesale Corporation (as more precisely described in
Exhibit A attached hereto, the “North Phase Anchor Site™); and

WHEREAS, District sales tax revenues generated by taxable retail sales at the North
Phase Anchor Site are pledged (subject to annual appropriation by the District) only to the
payment of the TIF Obligations; and

WHEREAS, Section 67.1441 of the CID Act permits the City to remove real property
from the District by ordinance upon written request of the applicable property owner and
following (1) consent of the District’s Board of Directors, (2) a finding that the District can meet
its obligations without the revenues from the property to be removed, and (3) a public hearing
relating to the removal of the applicable property from the District boundaries; and

WHEREAS, in a letter dated July 12, 2024, Costco Wholesale Corporation submitted
a written request to the City requesting that the City approve the removal of the North
Phase Anchor Site from the District, effective upon the earlier of (a) the repayment of
all TIF Obligations or (b) June 9, 2052; and



WHEREAS, the District has filed an Amendment to the Petition of the District
dated July 17, 2024 attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Amendment™) secking to limit the
District’s authority to issue or cause to be issued any bonds, notes or other obligations
payable from District sales tax revenues generated by taxable sales at the North Phase Anchor
Site other than the TIF Obligations (and in no event, allowing any obligations of the
District payable from District sales tax revenues generated by taxable sales at the North Phase
Anchor Site to mature after June 9, 2052); and

WHEREAS, the Amendment has been executed by the applicable number of property
owners within the District required by the CID Act and may, pursuant to the CID Act, be
approved by ordinance of the City Council following a duly-noticed public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE MARKETS AT OLIVE COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  Based on the Amendment, the District hereby finds that the District can
meet its obligations without any revenues from the North Phase Anchor Site following the earlier
of (a) the repayment of all TIF Obligations or (b) June 9, 2052.

Section 2. The District hereby grants its consent and approval to the written request
from Costco Wholesale Corporation, the owner of the North Phase Anchor Site, and the North
Phase Anchor Site shall be removed from the District’s boundaries effective on the earlier of (a)
the repayment of all TIF Obligations or (b) June 9, 2052.

Section 3. The consent and approval set forth in Section 2 above is subject to the City
Council’s holding of the public hearing and approval of the City ordinance as required by
Section 67.1441 of the CID Act on the issue of the removal of the North Phase Anchor Site.

Section4.  Upon the effective date of the removal of the North Phase Anchor Site
from the District (the “North Phase Anchor Site Removal Date™), the District shall notify all
required governmental entities, including but not limited to, the Missouri Department of Revenue
to implement the removal of the North Phase Anchor Site and cease the imposition and
collection of the District sales tax on any taxable retail sales made at the North Phase Anchor
Site.

Section 5.  The District hereby approves that for all tax periods following the North
Phase Anchor Site Removal Date, the District shall transfer any District sales tax revenues
generated by taxable retail sales at the Morth Phase Anchor Site to the City with the directive that
such revenues be used for purposes permitted by the CID Act that benefit the North Phase
Anchor Site (such as street repairs or landscaping).

Section 6. The District shall, and the officers, agents and employees of the District
are, hereby authorized and directed to, take such further action and execute such other
resolutions, documents, certificates and instruments as may be necessary or desirable to carry out



and comply with the intent of this Resolution and to carry out, comply with and perform the
duties of the District with respect to the removal of the North Phase Anchor Site from the
District with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the District executing
such resolutions, documents, certificates and instruments, such officers’ signatures thereon being
conclusive evidence of their approval thereof.

Section 7.  The sections of this Resolution shall be severable. If any section of this
Resolution is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining sections
shall remain valid, unless the court finds that: (a) the valid sections are so essential to and
inseparably connected with and dependent upen the void section(s) that it cannot be presumed
that the District has or would have enacted the valid sections without the void one(s); or (b) the
valid sections, standing alone, are incomplete and are incapable of being executed in accordance
with the Board’s intent.

Section 8.  This Resolution shall be governed exclusively by and construed in
accordance with the applicable laws of the State of Missouri.

Section 9.  This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force upon its passage by
the District.

Passed this 19™ day of July, 2024.
I, the undersigned, Chair of The Markets at Olive Community Improvement District, hereby

certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the District
at a meeting held, after proper notice, on July 19, 2024.

f &t Oy, THE MARKETS AT OLIVE
[SEAL] COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

B State of Missouri

s

ATTEST:







